

No. 12-99

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITE HERE LOCAL 355,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARTIN MULHALL,  
*Cross-Petitioner and Respondent,*

and

HOLLYWOOD GREYHOUND TRACK, INC. d/b/a  
MARDI GRAS GAMING,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT MARTIN MULHALL'S  
MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

---

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
wlm@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Martin Mulhall*

## **COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	4
I. CONFLICT AMONGST THE CIRCUITS .	5
A. The Third and Fourth Circuit’s Decisions Are Inconsistent with Not Only the Decision Below, But Also with How Most Circuits Interpret “Thing of Value”.....	5
B. The Decision Below Does Not Con- flict with Decisions Holding That Labor Contracts Are Enforceable Under § 301 .....	7
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IM- PORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW.....	8
A. Creating a Judicial Exemption to § 302 for Things Valuable to Unions for Organizing Does Violence to the Statute’s Plain Language.....	9
B. Exempting Organizing Assistance from § 302 Will Undermine the Statute’s Purpose of Preventing Union Extortion and Protecting Collective Bargaining.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Section 302 Must Be Enforced as Written to Prevent Unions From Supplanting the NLRA’s Organizing Procedures .....	15
III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT SPLIT AND DECIDING WHETHER AN ORGANIZING EXEMP- TION SHOULD BE CARVED INTO § 302 .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adcock v. Freightliner</i> , 550 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguinaga v. UFCW</i> , 993 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Air Line Pilots v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	13
<i>Always Care Home Health Service</i> , 1998 WL 2001253 (NLRB GC 1998) .....	16
<i>Arroyo v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 419 (1959).....	6, 13
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1988).....	9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Costello v. Lipsitz</i> , 547 F.2d 1267 (5th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Dana Corp. (International Union, UAW)</i> , 356 NLRB No. 49 (2010).....	14
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. UFCW</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Hotel Employees Union v. Sage Hospitality</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson Purchase Rural Elec. Co-op. Ass’n v. IBEW</i> , 646 F.2d 264 (6th Cir. 1981).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>J.P. Stevens &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 322 (4th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Lechmere v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	16
<i>Local 144, Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Demisay</i> , 508 U.S. 581 (1993).....	6
<i>NLRB v. BASF Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1986).....	6, 8
<i>Patterson v. Heartland Industrial Partners</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 714 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....	14
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 228 F.R.D. 230 (E.D. Pa. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Plastech Engineered Products, Inc. (International Union, UAW)</i> , 2005 WL 4841723, (NLRB Div. of Advice Memo. 2005).....	14
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	9
<i>Smithfield Foods v. UFCW</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....	12
<i>Unite Here Local 355 v. Hollywood Greyhound Track, Inc.</i> , No. 12-61135 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	2, 18
<i>United States v. Barger</i> , 931 F.2d 359 (6th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 56 F.3d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 634 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 208 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Jeter</i> , 775 F.2d 670 (6th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>United States v. Lanni</i> , 466 F.2d 1102 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	13
<i>United States v. Marmolejo</i> , 89 F.3d 1185 (5th Cir. 1996).....	5, 11
<i>United States v. Nilsen</i> , 967 F.2d 539 (11th Cir. 1992).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Roth</i> , 333 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	7
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 350 U.S. 299 (1956).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Schiffman</i> , 552 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 785 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1986).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Sheker</i> , 618 F.2d 607 (9th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	10
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 630 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tropiano</i> , 418 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	7
<i>United States v. Zimmermann</i> , 509 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Zouras</i> , 497 F.2d, 1115 (N.D. Ill. 1974) .....	6, 7
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 7353(a).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 2607 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 641 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 666 .....	5, 9
18 U.S.C. § 876(b).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 912 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1954 .....	5
<b>National Labor Relations Act</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 158(c).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 159(a) .....	13, 16
29 U.S.C. § 159(c).....	15
<b>Labor Management Relations Act (Taft-Hartley Act)</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 185.....	7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 186.....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	
10(a).....	4
10(c).....	4
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
Labor Management Reporting & Disclosure Act of 1959	
S. Rep. No. 86-187 (1959), <i>reprinted in</i> 1959 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2318.....	10
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182.....	12
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947	
92 Cong. Rec. 4891 (Sen. Byrd).....	14
92 Cong. Rec. 4893 (Sen. Byrd).....	8
93 Cong. Rec. 4746 (Sen. Taft).....	13
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Charles I. Cohen et al., <i>Resisting its Own Obsolescence-How the National Labor Relations Board Is Questioning the Existing Law of Neutrality Agreements</i> , 20 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 521 (2006).....	14, 16
Laura J. Cooper, <i>Privatizing Labor Law: Neutrality/Check Agreements and the Role of the Arbitrator</i> , 83 Ind. L.J. 1589 (2008).....	12, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jonathan P. Hiatt & Lee W. Jackson, <i>Union Survival Strategies for the Twenty- First Century</i> , 12 Lab. Law. 165.....	16
Herbert R. Northrup & Charles H. Steen, <i>Union ‘Corporate Campaigns’ as Black- mail: the RICO Battle at Bayou Steel</i> , 22 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 771 (1999).....	12
Daniel Yager & Joseph LoBue, <i>Corporate Campaigns and Card Checks: Creating the Company Unions of the Twenty-First Century</i> , 24 Empl. Rel. L.J. 21 (Spring 1999).....	12
